

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LTD.  
and MARVELL SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:09-cv-00290-NBF

Hon. Nora B. Fischer

**MARVELL'S MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO CMU'S MOTION FOR  
PREJUDGMENT AND POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO DENY  
PREJUDGMENT INTEREST ON PRE-SUIT DAMAGES.....1

II. TO THE EXTENT PREJUDGMENT INTEREST IS GRANTED, IT SHOULD  
BE COMPUTED USING THE T-BILL RATE AND SHOULD BE  
COMPOUNDED ANNUALLY .....3

A. There Is No Justification For Using The State Statutory Rate To Calculate  
Prejudgment Interest .....4

B. There Is No Justification For Using CMU’s Purported “Actual Rate Of  
Return” To Calculate Prejudgment Interest.....7

C. Of The Two Uniform Market Rates Available, This Court Should Exercise  
Its Discretion To Calculate Prejudgment Interest At The T-Bill Rate.....9

D. To The Extent A Market Rate Is Used To Calculate Prejudgment Interest,  
It Should Be Compounded Annually .....12

III. POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST SHOULD BE CALCULATED PURSUANT TO  
28 U.S.C. § 1961.....13

CONCLUSION.....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PageCases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 11-cv-01846-LHK, 2013 WL 772525 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2013).....                                  | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Arriflex Corp. v. Aaton Cameras, Inc.</i> ,<br>225 U.S.P.Q. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....  | 10         |
| <i>Avco Corp. v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>867 F. Supp. 84 (D. Mass. 1994).....  | 10         |
| <i>Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. v. W.L. Gore &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. CV-03-0597-PHX, 2009 WL 920300 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2009).....     | 6, 7       |
| <i>Bell Sports, Inc. v. Graber Prods., Inc.</i> ,<br>29 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1211 (W.D. Wis. 1993).....   | 4, 10      |
| <i>Bennett Levin &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Brooks</i> ,<br>No. 2866, 1992 WL 1071448 (Pa. Com. Pl. Dec. 9, 1992).....                               | 6          |
| <i>Bowling v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> ,<br>582 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.R.I. 2008).....   | 7          |
| <i>Brunswick Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>36 Fed. Cl. 204 (1996).....   | 4, 5, 8    |
| <i>Carroll v. City of Philadelphia</i> ,<br>735 A.2d 141 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999).....  | 6          |
| <i>Crystal Semiconductor Corp. v. TriTech Microelectronics Int'l, Inc.</i> ,<br>246 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....                              | 2, 3       |
| <i>Daset Mining Corp. v. Indus. Fuels Corp.</i> ,<br>473 A.2d 584 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....   | 6          |
| <i>Datascope Corp. v. SMEC, Inc.</i> ,<br>879 F.2d 820 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....   | 9, 10      |
| <i>Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>766 F.2d 518 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....   | 6          |
| <i>Eolas Techs. Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> ,<br>70 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1939 (N.D. Ill. 2004), 399 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....                       | 10, 11     |
| <i>Fonar Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> ,<br>902 F. Supp. 330 (E.D.N.Y. 1995), 107 F.3d 1543 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....                                  | 10         |
| <i>Fromson v. Western Litho Plate &amp; Supply Co.</i> ,<br>13 U.S.P.Q. 1856 (E.D. Mo. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 909 F.2d 1495 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... | 10         |

*Gen. Motors Corp. v. Devex Corp.*,  
461 U.S. 648 (1983).....2, 3

*Gorenstein Enters., Inc. v. Quality Care-USA, Inc.*,  
874 F.2d 431 (7th Cir. 1989) .....5

*Gyromat Corp. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.*,  
735 F.2d 549 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....6, 7

*Hall v. Meadwestvaco Corp.*,  
No. Civ. A. 03-30310-KPN, 2005 WL 1205554 (D. Mass. May 18, 2005).....7

*Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. BP Chems. Ltd.*,  
846 F. Supp. 542 (S.D. Tex. 1994), *aff'd*, 78 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....10

*Intex Plastic Sales Co. v. Hall*,  
20 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1367 (N.D. Cal. 1991), *aff'd*, 960 F.2d 155 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....9, 10

*Laitram Corp. v. NEC Corp.*,  
115 F.3d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....9

*Lummus Indus., Inc. v. D.M. & E. Corp.*,  
862 F.2d 267 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....2

*Mainland Indus., Inc. v. Standal’s Patents Ltd.*,  
No. Civ. 81-928-BE, 1985 WL 6021 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 1985) .....2, 3

*Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc. v. Black & Decker Inc.*,  
No. 89 C 8978, 1992 WL 125559 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 1992) .....10

*The Boeing Co. v. United States*,  
86 Fed. Cl. 303 (2009) .....8

*Tony DePaul & Son v. City of Philadelphia*,  
No. 2426, 1992 WL 1071420 (Pa. Com. Pl. Aug. 20, 1992).....6

*In re Universal Foundry Co. v. First Wis. Fin. Corp.*,  
163 B.R. 528 (E.D. Wis. 1993), *aff’d*, 30 F.3d 137 (7th Cir. 1994).....11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1498.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1961.....13

35 U.S.C. § 284.....1, 2

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 205/2.....4

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 336:1 .....4
